SPRING RISING

Dates | Sat., December 13, 2025 — Sun., May 31, 2026 Open Daily
Organized by | Pola Museum of Art, Pola Art Foundation
Supported by| Hakone Town, Hakone Town Board of Education

*The order of display may differ from that found in this list.
*The list of works displayed is subject to change.

s}i

o
(©]
O

b 9@69&

I I S P e

Ohmaki Shinji Liminal Air Space-Time 2025 Cloth and fans Collection of the artist
. . Mid-Edo Period, Color on paper, a pair of Hakone Museum of
2 Screens of Tokaido (nght Screen) 18th Century six-panel folding screens History and Folklore
3 Utagawa Hiroshige | L_ake et Hakone_’ ST serleg 1833-1834 Color woodblock print on paper Private Collection 12.13-2026.2.12
Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido
. . Hakone, from the series Fifty-three ) Hakone Museum of
4 Utagawa Hiroshige | . i 1831-1844 Color woodblock print on paper ¢
8 g Stations of the Tokaido History and Folklore
Hakone: Traveling with Pine Torches
5 Utagawa Hiroshige | in the Night, from the series Fifty-three 1847-1852 Color woodblock print on paper :Zktg?;a“ggslf;mo‘;; 12.13-2026.3.5
Stations of the Tokaido
Hakone: Night Procession in the
. q q q X Hakone Museum of
6 Utagawa Hiroshige | Mountains, no. 11 from the series 1855 Color woodblock print on paper (8t ey 1 (s 2026.3.6-5.31
Famous Sights of the Fifty-three Stations
. View of Hakone, from the series Hakone Museum of
7 Utagawa Kunisada | ' .’ . 1836 Color woodblock print on pape ‘
g Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido o it [P History and Folklore
Hakone: Scene of Travelling through
. . q . : Hakone Museum of
I dblock print
8 Utagawa Hiroshige Ill ti_1e Mountalns,.no. 12 from th<=T series 1871 Color woodblock print on paper History and Folklore
Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido
. . Daimyo’s Processions at Hakone . Hakone Museumn of
9 Gountei Sadahide Ao T Tl 1863 Color woodblock print on paper ke el RalieRe
10 Utagawa Hiroshige | bissbe -Brldgej in the Egstern Lol fro.r'n 1858 Color woodblock print on paper Pola Museum of Art 12.13-2026.3.5
the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji
Bank of Sumida River in the Eastern
11 Utagawa Hiroshige | Capita|’ from the series Thirty-six 1858 Color woodblock print on paper Pola Museum of Art 2026.3.6-5.31
Views of Mount Fuji
Seven-ri Beach in Sagami Province,
12 Utagawa Hiroshige | from the series Thirty-six Views 1858 Color woodblock print on paper Pola Museum of Art 12.13-2026.3.5
of Mount Fuji
Entrance to Enoshima in Sagami Province,
13 Utagawa Hiroshige | from the series Thirty-six Views 1858 Color woodblock print on paper Pola Museum of Art 2026.3.6-5.31
of Mount Fuji
. . Lake at Hakone, from the series
14 Utagawa Hiroshige | X L » 1858 Color woodblock print on paper Pola Museum of Art 12.13-2026.3.5
Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji
15 Utagawa Hiroshige | Mo_untam_s i I_Zu BrOV|nce, from the__ 1858 Color woodblock print on paper Pola Museum of Art 2026.3.6-5.31
series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji
16  Utagawa Hiroshige | szt 1o sl Frouilies, e E0e 1858 Color woodblock print on paper  Pola Museum of Art 12.13-2026.3.5
series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji
Pine Groves of Miho in Suruga Province,
17 Utagawa Hiroshige | from the series Thirty-six Views 1858 Color woodblock print on paper Pola Museum of Art 2026.3.6-5.31
of Mount Fuji
. 0 . Shizuoka Prefectural
18  Hiraki Masatsugu Fuji 1897 Cillcniboard Museum of Art
19 Watanabe Bunzaburo Distant View of Mt. Fuji ca. 1868-1912 Oil on board Fuchu Art Museum
20  Charles Wirgman Distant View of Mt. Fuji ca. 1867-1890  Oil on board Shitele e
g Istant View o . Fuji 8 Museum of Art
21 Charles Wirgman Post-town with Mt. Fuji Oil on board Taro Fukutomi Collection

22 Charles Wirgman Landscape at Hakone Oil on canvas Taro Fukutomi Collection

23 Alfred East Mount Fuji ca. 1868-1912 Oil on board Fuchu Art Museum



I S S S e

Constance Frederica Looking Up to Ojigoku Great Hell (Sulphur

24 Gordon-Cumming Hot Springs) Heading toward Miyanoshita

Watercolor on paper Private Collection 12.13-2026.3.5

Constance Frederica "
25 . Mount Fuji and Lake Hakone 1879 Watercolor on paper Private Collection 2026.3.6-5.31
Gordon-Cumming

Jizo (Guardian Deity of Children and

Walter F
A3 atter rane Travelers) and Mount Fuji

1874 Watercolor on paper Private Collection 12.13-2026.3.5

27 Frank Ernest Beresford Hakone 1908 Qil on board Private Collection 2026.3.6-5.31

Pigment print on Japanese

28 Sugimoto Hiroshi Mt. Fuji, Daikanzan 2024 paper, six-panel folding screen

Gallery Koyanagi
Color on paper

29 Bunso and Roka The Seven Hot Springs of Hakone 1811 Important Cultural Property
of Hakone Town

Hakone Museum of
History and Folklore

Hakone Museum of

30 Utagawa Hiroshige | View of the Seven Hot Springs of Hakone 1855-1857 Color woodblock print on paper History and Folklore
. . The Seven Hot Springs of Hakone ) Hakone Museum of
31 Utagawa Hiroshige Il i Sl Ve 1861 Color woodblock print on paper fiersy amie Rl
Tonosawa, from the series Seven Hakone M f
32 i i . 1852 Color woodblock print on paper akone viuseum o 13- =l
Utagawa Hiroshige | Hot Springs of Hakone p pap History and Folklore 12.13-2026.3.5
. . Dogashima, from the series Seven g Hakone Museum of
33 Utagawa Hiroshige | L 1852 Color woodblock print on paper : 2026.3.6-5.31
& g Hot Sprlngs of Hakone History and Folklore
Hakone: Hot Springs, from the series
34 Utagawa Hiroshige | . . ’ . 1852 Color woodblock print on paper IRELGID VSRR 12.13-2026.3.5
g g Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido > = History and Folklore
35 Utagawa K%mlsa.da Il Hot Springs at Hakone, from the series . R Gl v e @ R :gkone Mus’fulLrlm of 2026.3.6-5.31
Utagawa Hiroshige Il Scenes of Famous Places along the Tokaido istory and Folklore
Tanigawa River at Hakone, Women
36  Utagawa Hiroshige | at a Hot-spring House, from the series 1851-1852 Color woodblock print on paper  akone Museum of 2026.3.6-5.31

o . . History and Folklore
Various Famous Rivers of the Tokaido

Hakone Museum of

37 Toyohara Kunichika Tonosawa, Seven Hot Springs of Hakone 1864 Color woodblock print on paper ity a1l e 12.13-2026.3.5
38 Goseda Yoshimatsu Hot Spring ca. 1868-1882 Oil on canvas Hoshino Galery
39 Nakazawa Hiromitsu Hot Spring in the Mountains 1913 Oil on canvas Private Collection

. . . . Hakone Museum of
40 Utagawa Kunisada | Kintoki 1818-1829 Color woodblock print on paper ey &l Folklen 12.13-2026.3.5

. Kintaro, from the series Lives of Heroes . Hakone Museum of
41 Utagawa Kuniteru of China and Japan 1848-1853 Color woodblock print on paper History and Folklore 2026.3.6-5.31
On the Way to Kyoto, Minamoto no Raiko
. . Meets Kaidomaru in the Ashigara Mountains
42 Utagawa Kuniyoshi i . 8 . 1837 Color woodblock print on paper Private Collection 12.13-2026.2.12
of Sagami Province and Takes Him
as a Retainer
. Minamoto no Raiko embracing Sakata . . i
43 Utagawa Yoshikazu 1857 Color woodblock print on paper Private Collection 2026.2.13-4.7

Kintoki at Ashigara Mountains

. Yamauba (Mountain Witch) an
44 Utagawa Yoshitsuya u ( ou ch) and 1860 Color woodblock print on paper Private Collection 2026.4.8-5.31
Sakata Kaidomaru

45 Vsl @hilamsl Sakata Kintoki, from the series of Eastern G Color woodblock print on paper Hklkem Mlvssm &

: 4 12.13-2026.3.5
Brocades, Day and Night Compared History and Folklore

Moon at Mt. Kintoki, from the series Hakone Museum of

46 Tsukioka Yoshitoshi of One Hundred Views of the Moon 1890 Color woodblock print on paper History and Folklore 2026.3.6-5.31
. The Miracle of Hakone: The Avenger ) Hakone Museum of
47 Utagawa Kunisada | i = BTy 1830-1843 Color woodblock print on paper ity a1l TR 12.13-2026.2.12
48  Utagawa Kuniyoshi Thti M'S_Cli_?_i Hakone: The Avenger 1830-1836 Color woodblock print on paper  Private Collection 2026.2.13-4.7
with a Disability
49 Utagawa Kunimasa Hatsuhana and linuma Katsugoro 1847-1852 Color woodblock print on paper Private Collection 2026.4.8-5.31
The Miracle of Hakone, from the series Hakone Museum of
50 t Hiroshi | . ! 1846-1847 Color woodblock print on paper : 12.13-2026.3.5
i e 11 lllustrations of Loyalty and Vengeance . L History and Folklore
Utagawa Toyokuni Il i ifty-
51 g Oyory Hak9ne, from the series Fifty-three 1854 Color woodblock print on paper :;kone M:S:ulm oi 2026.3.6-5.31
Utagawa Hiroshige | Stations of the Tokaido by Two Brushes I @l e
. . Hatsuhana, form the series Biographies )
52 Utagawa Kuniyoshi ) ’ ; ; ca. 1842 Color woodblock print on paper Private Collection 2026.4.8-5.31
g 4 of Wise Women and Virtuous Wives
. Hakone: Hatsuhana, from the series . Hakone Museum of
53 Utagawa Toyokuni Ill i Biies Sl o e Thlate 1852 Color woodblock print on paper History and Folklore 12.13-2026.3.5
. Shimobe Fudesuke, no. 2 from the series )
54 Utagawa Toyokum 11 1852 Color woodblock print on paper Private Collection 12.13-2026.2.12

Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido

The Servant Fudesuke (Shimobe Fudesuke),
55 Tsukioka Yoshitoshi from the series One Hundred Ghost Stories 1865 Color woodblock print on paper Private Collection 2026.2.13-4.7
from China and Japan



I S S S e

56

58-3

58-4

58-5

58-6

58-7

58-8

58-9

58-10

58-11

58-12

58-13

58-14

58-15

58-16

58-17

58-18

58-19

58-20

58-21

58-22

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

72

73

74

75

76

Toyohara Kunichika

lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko
lkemura Leiko

lkemura Leiko

Maruyama Naofumi
Maruyama Naofumi
Maruyama Naofumi

Maruyama Naofumi

Pat Steir

Pat Steir
Ogawa Machiko
Ogawa Machiko
Ogawa Machiko
Su-Mei Tse
Claude Monet
Claude Monet
Claude Monet
Claude Monet
Claude Monet

Claude Monet

Vincent van Gogh
Vincent van Gogh

Vincent van Gogh

Paul Gauguin
Paul Gauguin

Paul Gauguin

Actor viewed as Katsugoro
at the Waterfall of Hakone

Genesis |

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

Hiroshige series

puddle in the woods 4

puddle in the woods 5

Kicking the Water: Sengokuhara (close by)
Kicking the Water: Sengokuhara (over there)
Calming Waterfall

Waterfall of Ancient Ghosts
97—1—11

Water Disc

Lunar Fragments 25-P

The Echo

La Promenade

Train Tracks at Saint-Lazare Station
Sunset on the Seine in Winter
Water Lily Pond

Houses of Parliament, Symphony in Rose
The Rio della Salute

The Gleize Bridge over the Vigueirat Canal
Clumps of Grass

Flower Vase with Thistles

The White Tablecloth

Exotic Eve

Dog in Front of the Hut, Tahiti

1875

2014-2017

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2010

2010

2023

2023

1989

1990

1997

2024

2025

2003

1875

1877

1880

1899

1900

1908

1888

1889

1890

1886

1890/1894

1892

Color woodblock print on paper

Tempera paint on jute
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Pastel on paper
Acrylic on cotton
Acrylic on cotton
Acrylic on cotton
Acrylic on cotton
Qil on canvas

Qil on canvas

Clay, Porcelain, Blue glaze,

Platinum glaze

Porcelain, Feldspar and Quartz,

Flit glaze

Porcelain, Cullet glass

Video projection with sound

Qil on canvas
Qil on canvas
Qil on canvas
Qil on canvas
Oil on canvas
Qil on canvas
Oil on canvas
Qil on canvas
Oil on canvas
Oil on panel
Watercolor on paper

Qil on canvas

Hakone Museum of
History and Folklore

Pola Museum of Art

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Private Collection

Pola Museum of Art

UESHIMA MUSEUM
COLLECTION

Collection of the artist

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Private Collection
Collection of Nakacho
Konishi

Collection of Nakacho
Konishi

Collection of the Artist

21st Century Museum of
Contemporary Art, Kanazawa

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

Pola Museum of Art

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31

12.13-2026.3.5

2026.3.6-5.31



I S S S [

Georges Seurat Low Tide at Grandcamp 1885 Oil on canvas Pola Museum of Art
82 Paul Signac The Basin of Flushing 1896 Oil on canvas Pola Museum of Art
83 Paul Signac Bridge at Auxerre 1902 Oil on canvas Pola Museum of Art
84 Odilon Redon Icarus ca. 1890 Qil on paper mounted on canvas Pola Museum of Art
85 QOdilon Redon The Birth of Venus ca. 1912 Qil on canvas Pola Museum of Art
86 Henri Rousseau View of the Eiffel Tower and the Trocadéro 1896-1898 Oil on canvas Pola Museum of Art

Landscape with the Dirigible “République”

87 Henri Rousseau . X 1909 Oil on canvas Pola Museum of Art
and a Wright Airplane

88 Henri Rousseau Jungle with Lion 1904 Qil on canvas Pola Museum of Art

89 Henri Rousseau Eve in the Garden of Eden ca. 1906-1910 Qil on canvas Pola Museum of Art

Emulsion, oil, acrilic, shellac,

90 Anselm Kiefer The Rhine 2023 gold leaf, and sediment of Private Collection
electrolysis on canvas

91 Aoki Mika Oac-PG-10 2016 Glass Private Collection
92 Aoki Mika Qrb-PG-230 2016 Glass Private Collection
93 Aoki Mika Indication 2015 Glass Private Collection
94 Aoki Mika fjolgunarsteinn 2019 Glass Private Collection
95 Nawa Kohei PixCell-Deer#72(Aurora) 2022 Mixed media Private Collection

96 Nawa Kohei PixCell-Deer#74 2024 Mixed media Pola Museum of Art



