



SPRING RISING

Dates | Sat., December 13, 2025 – Sun., May 31, 2026 Open Daily

Organized by | Pola Museum of Art, Pola Art Foundation

Supported by | Hakone Town, Hakone Town Board of Education

•The order of display may differ from that found in this list.

•The list of works displayed is subject to change.

No.	artist	title	date	material and technique	provenance	on view
1	Ohmaki Shinji	Liminal Air Space-Time	2025	Cloth and fans	Collection of the artist	
2		Screens of Tokaido (Right screen)	Mid-Edo Period, 18th Century	Color on paper, a pair of six-panel folding screens	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	
3	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Lake at Hakone, from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido	1833-1834	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.2.12
4	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Hakone, from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido	1831-1844	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	
5	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Hakone: Traveling with Pine Torches in the Night, from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido	1847-1852	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.3.5
6	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Hakone: Night Procession in the Mountains, no. 11 from the series Famous Sights of the Fifty-three Stations	1855	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	2026.3.6-5.31
7	Utagawa Kunisada I	View of Hakone, from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido	1836	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	
8	Utagawa Hiroshige III	Hakone: Scene of Travelling through the Mountains, no. 12 from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido	1871	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	
9	Gountei Sadahide	Daimyo's Processions at Hakone along the Tokaido	1863	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	
10	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Ikkoku Bridge in the Eastern Capital, from the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji	1858	Color woodblock print on paper	Pola Museum of Art	12.13-2026.3.5
11	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Bank of Sumida River in the Eastern Capital, from the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji	1858	Color woodblock print on paper	Pola Museum of Art	2026.3.6-5.31
12	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Seven-ri Beach in Sagami Province, from the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji	1858	Color woodblock print on paper	Pola Museum of Art	12.13-2026.3.5
13	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Entrance to Enoshima in Sagami Province, from the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji	1858	Color woodblock print on paper	Pola Museum of Art	2026.3.6-5.31
14	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Lake at Hakone, from the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji	1858	Color woodblock print on paper	Pola Museum of Art	12.13-2026.3.5
15	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Mountains in Izu Province, from the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji	1858	Color woodblock print on paper	Pola Museum of Art	2026.3.6-5.31
16	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Koganei in Musashi Province, from the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji	1858	Color woodblock print on paper	Pola Museum of Art	12.13-2026.3.5
17	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Pine Groves of Miho in Suruga Province, from the series Thirty-six Views of Mount Fuji	1858	Color woodblock print on paper	Pola Museum of Art	2026.3.6-5.31
18	Hiraki Masatsugu	Fuji	1897	Oil on board	Shizuoka Prefectural Museum of Art	
19	Watanabe Banzaburo	Distant View of Mt. Fuji	ca. 1868-1912	Oil on board	Fuchu Art Museum	
20	Charles Wirgman	Distant View of Mt. Fuji	ca. 1867-1890	Oil on board	Shizuoka Prefectural Museum of Art	
21	Charles Wirgman	Post-town with Mt. Fuji		Oil on board	Taro Fukutomi Collection	
22	Charles Wirgman	Landscape at Hakone		Oil on canvas	Taro Fukutomi Collection	
23	Alfred East	Mount Fuji	ca. 1868-1912	Oil on board	Fuchu Art Museum	

No.	artist	title	date	material and technique	provenance	on view
24	Constance Frederica Gordon-Cumming	Looking Up to Ojigoku Great Hell (Sulphur Hot Springs) Heading toward Miyanoshita		Watercolor on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
25	Constance Frederica Gordon-Cumming	Mount Fuji and Lake Hakone	1879	Watercolor on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
26	Walter Fane	Jizo (Guardian Deity of Children and Travelers) and Mount Fuji	1874	Watercolor on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
27	Frank Ernest Beresford	Hakone	1908	Oil on board	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
28	Sugimoto Hiroshi	Mt. Fuji, Daikanzan	2024	Pigment print on Japanese paper, six-panel folding screen	Gallery Koyanagi	
29	Bunso and Roka	The Seven Hot Springs of Hakone	1811	Color on paper Important Cultural Property of Hakone Town	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	
30	Utagawa Hiroshige I	View of the Seven Hot Springs of Hakone	1855-1857	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	
31	Utagawa Hiroshige II	The Seven Hot Springs of Hakone in a Single View	1861	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	
32	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Tonosawa, from the series Seven Hot Springs of Hakone	1852	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.3.5
33	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Dogashima, from the series Seven Hot Springs of Hakone	1852	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	2026.3.6-5.31
34	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Hakone: Hot Springs, from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido	1852	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.3.5
35	Utagawa Kunisada II Utagawa Hiroshige II	Hot Springs at Hakone, from the series Scenes of Famous Places along the Tokaido	1863	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	2026.3.6-5.31
36	Utagawa Hiroshige I	Tanigawa River at Hakone, Women at a Hot-spring House, from the series Various Famous Rivers of the Tokaido	1851-1852	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	2026.3.6-5.31
37	Toyohara Kunichika	Tonosawa, Seven Hot Springs of Hakone	1864	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.3.5
38	Goseda Yoshimatsu	Hot Spring	ca. 1868-1882	Oil on canvas	Hoshino Galery	
39	Nakazawa Hiromitsu	Hot Spring in the Mountains	1913	Oil on canvas	Private Collection	
40	Utagawa Kunisada I	Kintoki	1818-1829	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.3.5
41	Utagawa Kuniteru	Kintaro, from the series Lives of Heroes of China and Japan	1848-1853	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	2026.3.6-5.31
42	Utagawa Kuniyoshi	On the Way to Kyoto, Minamoto no Raiko Meets Kaidomaru in the Ashigara Mountains of Sagami Province and Takes Him as a Retainer	1837	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.2.12
43	Utagawa Yoshikazu	Minamoto no Raiko embracing Sakata Kintoki at Ashigara Mountains	1857	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	2026.2.13-4.7
44	Utagawa Yoshitsuya	Yamauba (Mountain Witch) and Sakata Kaidomaru	1860	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	2026.4.8-5.31
45	Yoshu Chikanobu	Sakata Kintoki, from the series of Eastern Brocades, Day and Night Compared	1886	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.3.5
46	Tsukioka Yoshitoshi	Moon at Mt. Kintoki, from the series of One Hundred Views of the Moon	1890	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	2026.3.6-5.31
47	Utagawa Kunisada I	The Miracle of Hakone: The Avenger with a Disability	1830-1843	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.2.12
48	Utagawa Kuniyoshi	The Miracle of Hakone: The Avenger with a Disability	1830-1836	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	2026.2.13-4.7
49	Utagawa Kunimasa	Hatsuhana and Iinuma Katsugoro	1847-1852	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	2026.4.8-5.31
50	Utagawa Hiroshige I	The Miracle of Hakone, from the series Illustrations of Loyalty and Vengeance	1846-1847	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.3.5
51	Utagawa Toyokuni III Utagawa Hiroshige I	Hakone, from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido by Two Brushes	1854	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	2026.3.6-5.31
52	Utagawa Kuniyoshi	Hatsuhana, from the series Biographies of Wise Women and Virtuous Wives	ca. 1842	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	2026.4.8-5.31
53	Utagawa Toyokuni III	Hakone: Hatsuhana, from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido	1852	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	12.13-2026.3.5
54	Utagawa Toyokuni III	Shimobe Fudesuke, no. 2 from the series Fifty-three Stations of the Tokaido	1852	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.2.12
55	Tsukioka Yoshitoshi	The Servant Fudesuke (Shimobe Fudesuke), from the series One Hundred Ghost Stories from China and Japan	1865	Color woodblock print on paper	Private Collection	2026.2.13-4.7

No.	artist	title	date	material and technique	provenance	on view
56	Toyohara Kunichika	Actor viewed as Katsugoro at the Waterfall of Hakone	1875	Color woodblock print on paper	Hakone Museum of History and Folklore	2026.3.6-5.31
57	Ikemura Leiko	Genesis I	2014-2017	Tempera paint on jute	Pola Museum of Art	
58-1	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-2	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-3	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-4	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-5	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-6	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-7	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-8	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-9	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-10	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-11	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-12	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-13	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-14	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-15	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-16	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-17	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-18	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-19	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-20	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
58-21	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	12.13-2026.3.5
58-22	Ikemura Leiko	Hiroshige series	2013	Pastel on paper	Private Collection	2026.3.6-5.31
59	Maruyama Naofumi	puddle in the woods 4	2010	Acrylic on cotton	Pola Museum of Art	
60	Maruyama Naofumi	puddle in the woods 5	2010	Acrylic on cotton	UESHIMA MUSEUM COLLECTION	
61	Maruyama Naofumi	Kicking the Water: Sengokuhara (close by)	2023	Acrylic on cotton	Collection of the artist	
62	Maruyama Naofumi	Kicking the Water: Sengokuhara (over there)	2023	Acrylic on cotton	Pola Museum of Art	
63	Pat Steir	Calming Waterfall	1989	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
64	Pat Steir	Waterfall of Ancient Ghosts	1990	Oil on canvas	Private Collection	
65	Ogawa Machiko	97—I—II	1997	Clay, Porcelain, Blue glaze, Platinum glaze	Collection of Nakacho Konishi	
66	Ogawa Machiko	Water Disc	2024	Porcelain, Feldspar and Quartz, Flit glaze	Collection of Nakacho Konishi	
67	Ogawa Machiko	Lunar Fragments 25-P	2025	Porcelain, Cullet glass	Collection of the Artist	
68	Su-Mei Tse	The Echo	2003	Video projection with sound	21st Century Museum of Contemporary Art, Kanazawa	
69	Claude Monet	La Promenade	1875	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
70	Claude Monet	Train Tracks at Saint-Lazare Station	1877	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
71	Claude Monet	Sunset on the Seine in Winter	1880	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
72	Claude Monet	Water Lily Pond	1899	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
73	Claude Monet	Houses of Parliament, Symphony in Rose	1900	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
74	Claude Monet	The Rio della Salute	1908	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
75	Vincent van Gogh	The Gleize Bridge over the Vigueirat Canal	1888	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
76	Vincent van Gogh	Clumps of Grass	1889	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
77	Vincent van Gogh	Flower Vase with Thistles	1890	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
78	Paul Gauguin	The White Tablecloth	1886	Oil on panel	Pola Museum of Art	
79	Paul Gauguin	Exotic Eve	1890/1894	Watercolor on paper	Pola Museum of Art	
80	Paul Gauguin	Dog in Front of the Hut, Tahiti	1892	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	

No.	artist	title	date	material and technique	provenance	on view
81	Georges Seurat	Low Tide at Grandcamp	1885	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
82	Paul Signac	The Basin of Flushing	1896	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
83	Paul Signac	Bridge at Auxerre	1902	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
84	Odilon Redon	Icarus	ca. 1890	Oil on paper mounted on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
85	Odilon Redon	The Birth of Venus	ca. 1912	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
86	Henri Rousseau	View of the Eiffel Tower and the Trocadéro	1896-1898	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
87	Henri Rousseau	Landscape with the Dirigible "République" and a Wright Airplane	1909	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
88	Henri Rousseau	Jungle with Lion	1904	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
89	Henri Rousseau	Eve in the Garden of Eden	ca. 1906-1910	Oil on canvas	Pola Museum of Art	
90	Anselm Kiefer	The Rhine	2023	Emulsion, oil, acrylic, shellac, gold leaf, and sediment of electrolysis on canvas	Private Collection	
91	Aoki Mika	Oac-PG-10	2016	Glass	Private Collection	
92	Aoki Mika	Qrb-PG-230	2016	Glass	Private Collection	
93	Aoki Mika	Indication	2015	Glass	Private Collection	
94	Aoki Mika	fjolgunarsteinn	2019	Glass	Private Collection	
95	Nawa Kohei	PixCell-Deer#72(Aurora)	2022	Mixed media	Private Collection	
96	Nawa Kohei	PixCell-Deer#74	2024	Mixed media	Pola Museum of Art	